
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

239-37 (LS)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing the International Women’s Club of Guam on the occasion of their Fiftieth (50th) Year

Anniversary; and commending its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to
the people of Guam.

10/31/23
10:41 a.m.

11/4/23
6:00 p.m.

10/31/23

Intro/Ref/History LOG
11/14/2023 9:46 AM












