## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

I	Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
		Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the International Women's Club of Guam on the occasion of their Fiftieth (50th) Year	10/31/23	11/4/23	10/31/23					
	239-37 (LS)		Anniversary; and commending its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to	10:41 a.m.	6:00 p.m.						
	, ,		the people of Guam.								

Resolution No. 239-37 (LS)

Introduced by

NO.

(0

NO

Via 16

000

O

Wing VO

Existe

Wa C

Contract,

Contact

(VIAGO (G

THE OWNER WHEN Contract

-

Estate

10

O

Amanda L. Shelton

Frank Blas, Jr Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes

William A Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas



Relative to recognizing the International Women's Club of Guam on the occasion of their Fiftieth (50th) Year Anniversary; and commending its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the International Women's Club of Guam (IWCG) was organized in 1973 to promote friendship and understanding between individuals from various parts of the world who are residing on Guam; and

WHEREAS, the International Women's Club of Guam operates as a non-profit organization on Guam and the objective of the club is to unite women of diverse backgrounds and countries of origin who live on Guam for the purpose of promoting friendship and international understanding through awareness of common interests and cultural exchange; and

WHEREAS, the IWCG has members that represent various countries around the world, including Australia, China, Columbia, Korea, New Zealand, Palau, the Philippines, Russia, Singapore, Sri Lanka, Taiwan, Thailand, Ukraine, the United Kingdom, the United States of America, Vietnam, and other nations that now call Guam their home; and

WHEREAS, the organization's mission is to seek out and welcome those who are newly arrived on the island; to become acquainted with the customs of each other's country; and to conduct various activities that are social and international in nature; and although many IWCG members have come and gone over the years since its founding, the goals of the club are as fresh and relevant as ever - as there is a unique opportunity to experience the multiple facets of the many different cultures on Guam; and members of the club do so in a privileged one-on-one basis which enriches the lives of the IWCG members and the public; and

WHEREAS, some of the members of the 2023-2024 International Women's Club of Guam are as follows: Alicia Roberto, President; Cari Nakagawa, Vice-President; Flo Martinez, Treasurer; Hanna Lee, Member-at-Large; Emina Lopatyuk, Member-at-Large; and Jeanny Donatus, Immediate Past

WHEREAS, every year, the International Women's Club of Guam holds its annual Madame International Ball to celebrate the diversity of the island and to help support various charities locally and internationally, to include aiding with the recovery efforts in areas affected by natural disasters, such as the Philippines, Taiwan, Japan, and Puerto Rico, among others; and

WHEREAS, on the occasion of their Fiftieth (50th) Year Anniversary, the International Women's Club of Guam announced the return of their annual signature event to be held on Saturday, November 4, 2023, at the Hyatt Regency Guam to celebrate their accomplishments and their long record of service to the island of Guam, with proceeds from this year's event to benefit the organization's donation to the Maui Food Bank to support the people in Hawaii who have lost their homes, jobs, and members of their families in the Lahaina, Maui wildfires; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan, does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guåhan, recognize the International Women's Club of Guam on the occasion of their Fiftieth (50th) Year Anniversary; and commend its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the International Women's Club of Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 31<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAIR Speaker

AMANDA L. SH TON Legislative Serrelary



200

ed Table

DAW

NO DIN

1

Dan

WITT THE DATE A

में जिल्ला DATE:

Dans

PATTY

Din

harden

DIW)

TO MAN

(DAW)

Din

Total Control

PATTO

OD THE

(O)

Din

## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 239-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr.

Joanne Brown

Christopher M. Dueñas

Thomas J. Fisher

Jesse A. Lujan

Tina Rose Muña Barnes

William A. Parkinson

Sabina Flores Perez

Roy A. B. Quinata

Joe S. San Agustin

Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas

Telo T. Taitague

Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the International Women's Club of Guam on the occasion of their Fiftieth (50<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary; and commending its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 *GUÅHAN*:
- WHEREAS, the International Women's Club of Guam (IWCG) was organized
- 4 in 1973 to promote friendship and understanding between individuals from various
- 5 parts of the world who are residing on Guam; and

WHEREAS, the International Women's Club of Guam operates as a non-profit organization on Guam and the objective of the club is to unite women of diverse backgrounds and countries of origin who live on Guam for the purpose of promoting friendship and international understanding through awareness of common interests and cultural exchange; and

WHEREAS, the IWCG has members that represent various countries around the world, including Australia, China, Columbia, Korea, New Zealand, Palau, the Philippines, Russia, Singapore, Sri Lanka, Taiwan, Thailand, Ukraine, the United Kingdom, the United States of America, Vietnam, and other nations that now call Guam their home; and

WHEREAS, the organization's mission is to seek out and welcome those who are newly arrived on the island; to become acquainted with the customs of each other's country; and to conduct various activities that are social and international in nature; and although many IWCG members have come and gone over the years since its founding, the goals of the club are as fresh and relevant as ever - as there is a unique opportunity to experience the multiple facets of the many different cultures on Guam; and members of the club do so in a privileged one-on-one basis which enriches the lives of the IWCG members and the public; and

WHEREAS, some of the members of the 2023-2024 International Women's Club of Guam are as follows: Alicia Roberto, President; Cari Nakagawa, Vice-President; Flo Martinez, Treasurer; Hanna Lee, Member-at-Large; Emina Lopatyuk, Member-at-Large; and Jeanny Donatus, Immediate Past President; and

WHEREAS, every year, the International Women's Club of Guam holds its annual *Madame International Ball* to celebrate the diversity of the island and to help support various charities locally and internationally, to include aiding with the recovery

efforts in areas affected by natural disasters, such as the Philippines, Taiwan, Japan, and
Puerto Rico, among others; and

WHEREAS, on the occasion of their Fiftieth (50<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary, the

International Women's Club of Guam announced the return of their annual signature event to be held on Saturday, November 4, 2023, at the Hyatt Regency Guam to

celebrate their accomplishments and their long record of service to the island of Guam,

with proceeds from this year's event to benefit the organization's donation to the Maui

Food Bank to support the people in Hawaii who have lost their homes, jobs, and

members of their families in the Lahaina, Maui wildfires; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** that *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan*, does hereby, on behalf of the people of *Guåhan*, recognize the International Women's Club of Guam on the occasion of their Fiftieth (50<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary; and commend its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the International Women's Club of Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero,

18 I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 31<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



## Office of Senator **AMANDA L. SHELTON**

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

November 1, 2023

**MEMORANDUM** 

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton

Re:

Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 239-37 (LS)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

**Resolution No. 239-37 (LS) - Amanda L. Shelton.** – "Relative to recognizing the International Women's Club of Guam on the occasion of their Fiftieth (50th) Year Anniversary; and commending its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam."

The resolution will be presented on Friday, November 4, 2023, 6:00 PM, at Hyatt Regency Guam.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

